※1 Chamfer is needed depending on the amount of X and Y.
INSTALLATION MANUAL
HGS3D-S160SH CONCEALED HINGE
With 3-way Adjustable Function
Thank you for using our product. Before installation, please read this
manual thoroughly to ensure correct installation.
Please keep this manual at hand for future reference.
● This product is a concealed hinge for indoor use to be recessed in the
cut out on door and door frame.
● 3 way adjustment function allows vertical, horizontal, and depth adjustment.
1-7/16" (36 mm)
2 hinges: 176 lbs (80 kg)
3 hinges: 220 lbs (100 kg)
Width: 35-7/16" (900 mm), Height: 94-1/2" (2400 mm)
・Concealed hinge .......................................
・Screw cover ..............................................
・Template ...................................................
・Countesunk head tapping screw 5 × 40 ....
Stainless steel
・Hex Key 4 mm ..........................................
2.5 mm .......................................
2 pcs
4 pcs × 2 bags
1 pc× 2 bags
4 pcs × 2 bags
1 pc
1 pc
 If not followed, injury or damage may result.
Provide a frame that can withstand the weight and impact of opening and closing the door. Be sure to use the specified screws
and tighten them securely. If the mounting strength is insufficient, the door may fall and cause injury.
Do not use this product for any other purpose, or with doors that are outside the specifications of this manual.
Use in conjunction with a door closer is not recommended. For soft-close option, we recommend Sugatsune LDD-V or LDD-S
door damper.
Follow the specified dimensions, specifications, and alignment of the door and frame. Warping, tilting or twisting of the frame or
door may cause failure.
This product is a part for architectural fittings. After installation, please check the function and safety of the final product.
Please inform the end user how to use the product safely.
Make sure to check the screws for slack at regular intervals (one month from first usage, half a year, and then one time every
year is recommended).
If you hear noise during use, apply lubricant (Lithium spray grease ) if necessary.
INSTALLATION DRAWING (EXAMPLE) CUT OUT DRAWING FOR DOOR AND FRAME
Door
Reference surface
of door
Door
frame
X
4× R15 Door
frame
6-
5/
16
" (
16
0
m
m
)
6-
5/
16
" (
16
0
m
m
)
1-1/4"
(32 mm)5/16"
(8 mm)
5-
7/
16
" (
13
8
m
m
)
5-
7/
16
" (
13
8
m
m
)
4-
3/
4"
 (1
21
 m
m
)
4-
3/
4"
 (1
21
 m
m
)
4×
R1
5
Y
Door
1-3/16" (30 mm)
5/8" (16.3 mm)
1-3/16"
(30 mm)
1-3/16"
(30 mm)
9/16"
(15 mm)
9/16"
(15 mm)
1-3/16"
(30 mm)
1-
1/
4"
(3
2
m
m
)
1-
1/
4"
(3
2
m
m
)
X
1/
8"
(3
 m
m
)
Door
Door
frame
Y
180°
120°
150°
90°
60°
30° 0°
Max.
3/16" (4 mm)
3/16" (4 mm)
Max.
3/16" (5 mm)
3/16" (5 mm) 1/8"
(3 mm)
1/8"
(3 mm)
1/16"
(2 mm)
1/16" (2 mm)1/4" (6 mm)
1/4" (6 mm)
1/4" (7 mm)
1/16"
(1 mm)
1/16"
(1 mm)
Max. 5
Meaning of symbols
Warning
Caution Prohibited Required
Caution
COMPONENT PARTS  (PER BOX)DOOR SPECIFICATION
ABOUT THE PRODUCT
FOR YOUR SAFETY AND CORRECT INSTALLATION
The required quantity of hinges depends on the stiffness and curvature of the door,
so check the door and installation to determine the appropriate number of hinges.
Max. Door weight
Max. Door size
Min. Door thickness
Reference surface
of door
Reference surface
of door frame
Reference surface of door frame
Reference surface
of door
Re
fere
nce
 su
rfac
e
of d
oor
 fra
meY B X  A
※ ※
A(Chamfer on
doorframe)※1
B(Chamfer on
door)※1
※ (surface hole)
 in both the door and the frame as a square hole of width
width 1-3/16" (30 mm) x length 6-5/16" (160 mm) x depth  5/16" (8 mm)
Base frame
Screw cover
Screw cover
Main body
Loosen this screw
to disassemble
Vertical
adjustment / fastening screw
Installing Hinge  to Door frameDisassembly
Countersunk head
tapping screw 5 × 40
Base frame
rooD gnignaHrooD ot emarF esaB gnillatsnI
Vertical adjustment / fastening screw
While holding the door, insert
Hinge main body into the
Base frame on Door frame.
Keep holding the door and fix
the hinge with the fixing
screws at once.
INSTALLATION PROCEDURE
Check the mounting direction by coupling it
with Hinge main body.
Caution
INSTALLING COVERADJUSTING DOOR POSITION
UP
Down
Right
Left
Door
Door
frame
Backward
Forward
Vertical adjustment /
 fastening screwscrew
Horizontal adjustment
Turn the two screws to move the door
to the left or right.
(Turn the screws clockwise to expand the
 gap.)
Turn the two screws a little, by the same
amount. The hinge may be broken if you
keep turning one screw only.
Horizontal adjustment range is ± 1.5 mm.
When turning the screw to the right, if you
move the part more than  2 mm, the cover
cannot be put on, since the part protrudes.
if you still turn the screw, the door will fall.
Vertical depth adjustment
Loosen the screws 180°- 360°, then hold the door at the suitable position and re-tighten the screws.
Use wedges to support the door.  Tightening torque is 35.4 - 48.6 lbs･in. (4 - 5.5 N･m.)
Do not remove depth adjustment screw. The door may fall.
Screw cover
Countersunk head
tapping screw 5 × 40
Main body Main body
Horizontal
adjustment screw
Horizontal adjustment screw
Screw cover
The arrows should point the direction of
adjustment when the door is closed.